
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

  ORDER NO: IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING FIVE 
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS AND 
AMENDMENTS AND DELEGATING 
AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE 
APPROVED CONTRACTS AND 
AMENDMENTS. 

WHEREAS, Lane Manual Chapter 20 sets forth the County’s policies regarding award, acceptance, 
and amendment of grants and contracts; and 

WHEREAS, all of the contracts or grants listed below have been accepted or award in accordance with 
the requirements of the Lane Manual, including the requirements for competitive selection; and 

WHEREAS, all of the projects and services covered by the contracts, amendments, and grants listed 
below are routine to the implementation of current County programs and services or have been previously 
discussed or approved by the Board; and 

WHEREAS, these contracts, amendments, and grants exceed the County Administrator’s authority to 
execute granted in Lane Manual sections 20.650 to 20.665,  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows: 

That the contracts and amendments listed in Exhibit A – May 19, 2020 List of Contracts, Grants, and 
Amendments are approved and the County Administrator is delegated authority to sign the approved 
contracts and amendments.  

ADOPTED this ___ day of_________________, 2020 

  ________________________________________ 

 Heather Buch, Chair  
 Lane County Board of Commissioners 

20-05-19-01

19th May

lcgadlj
Heather Buch



   

5 | Public Works – 05/19/2020 List of Contracts/Amends/IGA 

EXHIBIT A – May 19, 2020, List of Contracts, Grants and Amendments 
 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 
 
Original contract title Annual Price Agreement for Liquid Asphalt Materials, Delivery, CRS 

Distributor & Operator 20/21 – M&S – 52   
Contractor/other party Albina Asphalt 
New or amendment New  
Description Annual Price Agreements for the purchase of Liquid Asphalt Materials, 

Delivery, CRC Distributor and Operator  during the period of 7/1/2020 to 
6/30/2021, prospective Contract No. 20/21-M&S-52.  Materials include 
various types of liquid asphalt, hot applied liquid asphalt, and emulsified 
asphalt used in the County’s chip seal and fog seal operations.    

Amount Minimum $100. Last year, the Road Maintenance Division expended 
approximately $870,000 under these contracts. 

Expense or revenue Expense 
Term of agreement 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2021 
Previous board orders  N/A 
Implications for policy  None 
Board goals  Consistent with the Lane County Strategic Plan 2018-2021 Priority 3 

“Robust Infrastructure” to enhance safe transportation facilities. 
Health implications Maintaining County roads plays an essential role in preserving a safe 

roadway system. The Chip Seal program is an important aspect of the 
road maintenance program.   

 
 
Original contract title Annual Price Agreement for Asphaltic Mix Patching Materials, 20/21 – 

M&S - 53  
Contractor/other party Wildish Building Materials Co., DBA Wildish Sand & Gravel Co. 
New or amendment New  
Description Annual Price Agreement for establishing unit prices for Asphaltic Mix 

Patching Material needs during the period of 7/1/2020 to 6/30/2021. 
Materials will include various asphalt concrete pavements and emulsified 
asphalt for tack coat in accordance with the general provisions and the 
specifications used in the Road Maintenance Division’s Blade Patch 
Program. 

Amount Minimum $100. Last year, the Road Maintenance Division expended 
approximately $675,000 under these contracts.  

Expense or revenue Expense 
Term of agreement 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2021 
 Previous board orders  N/A 
Implications for policy  None 
Board goals  Consistent with the Lane County Strategic Plan 2018-2021 Priority 3 

“Robust Infrastructure” to enhance safe transportation facilities. 
Health implications Maintaining County roads plays an essential role in preserving a safe 

roadway system. The Blade Patch program is an important aspect of the 
road maintenance program.   

 



   

6 | Public Works – 05/19/2020 List of Contracts/Amends/IGA 

 
Original contract title         Annual Price Agreement for Asphaltic Mix Patching Materials, 20/21-

M&S-53 
  
Contractor/other party Knife River Corp., Northwest 
New or amendment New  
Description Annual Price Agreement for establishing unit prices for Asphaltic Mix 

Patching Material needs during the period of 7/1/2020 to 6/30/2021. 
Materials will include various asphalt concrete pavements and emulsified 
asphalt for tack coat in accordance with the general provisions and the 
specifications used in the Road Maintenance Division’s Blade Patch 
Program. 

Amount Minimum $100, Last year, the Road Maintenance Division expended 
approximately $675,000 under these Contracts. 

Expense or revenue Expense 
Term of agreement 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2021 
Previous board orders N/A  
Implications for policy None 
Board goals Consistent with the Lane County Strategic Plan 2018-2021 Priority 3 

“Robust Infrastructure” to enhance safe transportation facilities. 
 Health implications Maintaining County roads plays an essential role in preserving a safe 

roadway system. The Blade Patch program plays an important role in the 
road maintenance program. 

 
 
Original contract title Annual Price Agreement for Asphaltic Mix Patching Materials, 20/21-

M&S-53  
Contractor/other party RiverBend Materials 
New or amendment New  
Description Annual Price Agreement for establishing unit prices for Asphaltic Mix 

Patching Material needs during the period of 7/1/2020 to 6/30/2021. 
Materials will include various asphalt concrete pavements and emulsified 
asphalt for tack coat in accordance with the general provisions and the 
specifications used in the Road Maintenance Division’s Blade Patch 
Program.  

Amount Minimum $100. Last year, the Road Maintenance Division expended 
approximately $675,000 under these contracts. 

Expense or revenue Expense 
Term of agreement 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2021 
Previous board orders  N/A 
Implications for policy None  
Board goals Consistent with the Lane County Strategic Plan 2018-2021 Priority 3 

“Robust Infrastructure” to enhance safe transportation facilities  
Health implications Maintaining County roads plays an essential role in preserving a safe 

roadway system. The Blade Patch program plays an important role in the 
road maintenance program. 

 
 



   

7 | Public Works – 05/19/2020 List of Contracts/Amends/IGA 

 
Original contract title Annual Price Agreement for Liquid Asphalt Materials, Delivery, CRS 

Distributor & Operator 20/21-M&S-52  
Contractor/other party Blue Line Transportation Co. 
New or amendment New  
Description Annual Price Agreements for the purchase of Liquid Asphalt Materials, 

Delivery, CRC Distributor and Operator  during the period of 7/1/2020 to 
6/30/2021, prospective Contract No. 20/21-M&S-52.  Materials include 
various types of liquid asphalt, hot applied liquid asphalt, and emulsified 
asphalt used in the County’s chip seal and fog seal operations.     

Amount Minimum $100.   Last year, the Road Maintenance Division expended                         
approximately $870,000 under these Contracts. 

Expense or revenue Expense 
Term of agreement 07/01/2020 – 06/30/2021 
Previous board orders  N/A 
Implications for policy  None 
Board goals Consistent with the Lane County Strategic Plan 2018-2021 Priority 3 

“Robust Infrastructure” to enhance safe transportation facilities.  
Health implications Maintaining County roads plays an essential role in preserving a safe 

roadway system. The Chip Seal program is an important aspect of the 
road maintenance program. 

 
 
  
 
 

END OF EXHIBIT A 

 




